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CHAPTER 154—H.F.No. 564 
An act relating to telephones: exempting certain providers of telephone service from reg- 

ulation by the public utilities commission; requiring hotels, motels, and other establishments 
to provide notice of separate charges for use of telephones and notice of which long distance 
carriers provide service to telephones in the establishments; proposing coding for new law in 
Minnesota Statutes, chapters 237 and 325F. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [237.067] ESTABLISHMENTS EXEMPT FROM REGULA- 

TION. 

Subdivision 1: DEFINITION. _I}‘_o_r purposes o_f jg section, “establishment” 
means pp individual hotel, motel, restaurant lodging house, boarding house, 
resort, g place pf refreshment licensed under chapter 157. 

Subd. A EXEMPTION; CONDITIONS. _A_p establishment fiat provides 
telephone service :9 patrons o_n thp premises pf flip establishment i_s n_ot subiect ' 

_tp regulation under t_h_i§ chapter, except th_a_t t_h_g establishment: 

(_I_) shall comply _vy_it_h_ me requirement 91‘ section 237.06 _t11_at rates charged 
must pg fpir gx_<_l reasonable- 

Q) shall provide notice pf charges a_pc_i service providers t_o patrons gs 
reguired _ip section g-, and 

Q) E subject 19 tip complaint ppd investigation procedures pf section 
237.081. ‘ 

Sec. 2. [325F .99] TELEPHONE CALLS; FEES; LONG DISTANCE CAR- 
RIERS; NOTICE. 

Subdivision 1; FEES FOR CALLS. A hotel, motel, restaurant, lodging 
house, boarding house, resort, _o_r place o_f refreshment, licensed under chapter 
l_5L t_l_1§t charges g separate {cg Q J; Le pf _a telephone, other gap immediate 
payment py coin, credit card, pg other payment device o_n a_ peg all pagis £9; th_e 
caller t_o complete mg gag, ghall provide notice Q1 o_r pg §ppl_1 telephone stating 
tfi separate fg charged f_o; making 9 local, credit card, Q other fig: 

Subd. 2. LONG DISTANCE CARRIER. Establishments governed l_)y subdi— 
vision I shall provide notice pp pg near each telephone stating th_e name _o_fg1g 
carrier with which _t_h_e establishment figs subscribed tp provide long distance $3; 
vice t_o_ _t_l_1_a_t telephone. 

Presented to the governor May 20, 1991 
Signed by the governor May 23, 1991, 7:04 p.m. 
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